
CITY of OV~ cnv COIUNC ~ l 

Agenda l·tem E 
february 6, 2012 

SUBJECT: Approval to award an amendment to the engineering services agreement to 
Orchard, Hiltz & McCiiment for additional construction inspection seNices related to the 
2010 Pressure Reducing Valve Replacements project (Ten Mile Road near CSX Railroad 
and Grand River Avenue near Main Street) in the amount of $8,610 (which is offset by the 
charges to the construction contractor for exceeding the number of crew days that were 
in the construction contract) . 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Departmen& ublic SeNices, Engineering Division ~-1(. 
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 8,610 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-592.00-160.025 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The purpose of this project was to upgrade two pressure reducing valves (PRV) to improve 
the City of Novi's water distribution system. One PRV is located on the south side of Grand 
River Avenue east of Main Street, and the other is located on the south side of Ten Mile 
Road at the CSX Railroad. The City's water distribution system contains multiple pressure 
districts based on the ground elevations within the City. There are seven PRVs within the 
water distribution system to regulate the water pressure between districts to provide water 
customers with acceptable water pressure. The two PRVs that were improved as part of 
this project were initially installed in the early 1980's, and both had reached their life 
expectancy (both valves were failing, and the underground concrete vault that houses 
the Grand River PRV was failing) . The upgrades included the replacement of the valves 
and other equipment, safety improvements, and improved access to each site for 
maintenance. Orchard, Hiltz & McCiiment (OHM) was awarded the engineering 
consulting seNices for this project. 

The City uses crew days in construction contracts to increase the accountability of the 
contractor with respect to inspection time. The contractor provides a number of 
anticipated crew days as part of the bid for the project. The cost per crew day is $615 per 
eight hour day as stipulated in the general agreements with each of three engineering 
consultant firms used by the City. If the contractor requires additional days of inspection 
(or crew days) beyond the number contained in the bid, the cost of the additional 
inspection time is deducted from the contractor's pay and used to pay the consultant for 
the additional inspection. The purpose of using crew days for inspection seNices is to 
provide a method for the City to recoup costs to pay for additional inspection associated 
with slow progress by the contractor. 



For this project, the contract included 19.5 crew days, but the contractor used 33.5 days 
to complete the work. The final payment to the contractor has been reduced by $8,61 0 
( 14.0 crew days at $615 per day) to offset the additional inspection c osts for the project. 
(The final pay estimate to Sinatech is proposed for consideration elsewhere on this 
agenda.) This amendment of the engineering agreement is for the additional inspection 
costs that were incurred by OHM, as deducted from the final payment to the contractor. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award an amend ment to the engineering services 
agreement to Orchard, Hiltz & McCiiment for additional construction inspection services 
related to the 2010 Pressure Reducing Valve Replacements project (Ten Mile Road near 
CSX Railroad and Grand River Avenue near Main Street) in the amount of $8,610 (which is 
offset by the charges to the construction contractor for exceeding the number of crew 
days that were in the construction contract) . 

1 2 y N 1 2 y N 
Mayor Gatt Council Member Margolis 
Mayor Pro Tern Staudt Council Member Mutch 
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel 
Council Member Fischer 



MAP ltUEBpRETADON NOTICE 

MIP lnfonn11on depicted is not intend&d to replac.• or lUbsbtlt• for 
MY otfldlll or primatYSOUfce. Thk map w• klttnde d to meet 

N•tionll MapkoJrar.y S'-ldard& and UH the mos.! tiCWJI. 
~~CX~.ntt sourcu tvalllbf• to the pa~• of the oty of Nerd. 

Boondily measurements and aru calcul1tion• •• epproxl/1\1!1 
tnd shoukl not bt coosWtd u survey mnsuretnMts perfonMd by 
a 6(..r.nsed LHchlgan Surveyor as defined in Ml~an Pu bic Act 132 

or 1970 as amtndtd. Pluu d contact the City GIS M1nag-er to 
conrttm sou rce and r.cur&cy Information re-lated to thlv IMP-

N 

~ WWE 
s 


